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Defendants’ Trial Exhibit A-5995 — Foundational Support

e ORCL00034305 (Oracle organizational chart identifying Juan Jones as Oracle Senior
Vice President and Kathleen Lindsey as Senior Director, Support Sales Acquisitions.
Deposition testimony below shows that Lindsey took this title after she had previously
managed a group of support renewal/sales representatives.)

e ORCL00160564 (Oracle organizational chart identifying Craig Tate as Oracle GVP
(group vice president)

e Jones Video Depo. Tr. (as played at Trial 11/15/10) at 20:3-6; 24:10-18; 25:3-20; 43:7-10
(identifying Jones as Oracle’s Senior Vice President, Customer Services, North America
Support and describing his job responsibilities)

e Jones Apr. 24, 2009 Depo. Tr. 29:12-17 (indicating that Jones had responsibility for
Oracle’s support sales renewal function from at least 2005 to 2009)

e Blotner July 23, 2008 Depo. Tr. 98:7-99:3 (Rule 30(b)(6) testimony stating that Juan
Jones “runs support for North America”)

e Cummins Apr. 22, 2009 Depo Tr. 491:24-492:8 (describing Kathleen Lindsey’s
responsibilities)

e Cummins Sept. 16, 2008 Depo Tr. at 60:17-61:11 (Rule 30(b)(6) testimony indicating
that Kathleen Lindsey began reporting directly to Juan Jones and outlining Lindsey’s
responsibilities in Oracle support sales acquisitions)

e Blotner July 23, 2008 Depo. Tr. 118:4-5 (Rule 30(b)(6) testimony indicating that at
Oracle, “GVP” stands for group vice president)

e TFeb. 23, 2010 Oracle Expert Report of Paul Meyer (redacted excerpt) (identifying Juan
Jones as Oracle Senior Vice President Customer Services, North America Support)

e A-5997 (Oracle production document listing Craig Tate as Oracle Group Vice President,
North Central Applications in 2006, located at ORCL00272886)

e A-6411 (Oracle production document listing Craig Tate as Oracle Group Vice President,
North Central Applications in 2006, located at ORCL00747255)
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5ul0 that they dont have issues
Juan 2009-04-24 000021 000215 004354
Does does every poang decision ~Mars
wi exception from the ., contta thvs beitq
renewed have get ap woved by 90u
believe the answer yes
Juan 2009-04-24 000017 000242 004327
Mr Jones IMm showing you Whats been
marked as pDeposition Exhibit 367 Wwhich ntains
copy 04 o email from yq5, to Chos Madsen and Rick
Cummins  dated August 29 2006 Would you take
moment to l0OK .. over please
Juan 2009-04-24 000122 000259 004310
Okay
Can you identity this document for the
record please
Yes This document was

request for an

exception approval OF HOME Depot essentiany the

proposal Was asking for $600000 «© be the support

renewal lee Arid that would be reduction 1mm

what had been 1.3 million ANd the o iioning Was
that . would with  this lee the customer would
recelve break/x pieces only and not have righis to
updates and upgmdes

Nid you refused approve that  proposal
colToct

That correct Yes

Do you ecall ns transaction

Yes do
Q.Atthe top  portion ©Ff the we  page of
Exhibit 367 you Wwrote it . clear that i1iorme  Depot
= committed to SAP o you see that

Yes do

old you Mean py that that at that point
~ time . was clear to you that HOME pepot was
tansitioning to SAP software

Yes that was My understanding

Juan 2009-04-24 000151 000421 004148

Q.And i Fact you go On o say inthevery
nexl sentence that you considered them loss last
year Do you See that

Yes do

So py that wem yo, saying ™= was
dear to you ©Ven in the pror year that i-torn Depot

Jones DA PC on 11-14 FINAL
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JUAN C. JONES April 24, 2009
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION
---000---

ORACLE CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation, ORACLE
USA, INC., a Colorado
corporation, and ORACLE
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a
California corporation,

Plaintiffs,
vs. No. 07-Cv-1658 (PJH)

SAP AG, a German
corporation, SAP AMERICA,
INC., a Delaware
corporation, TOMORROWNOW,
INC., a Texas corporation,
and DOES 1-50, inclusiwe,

Defendants.

Deposition of

JUAN C. JONES

Friday, April 24, 2009

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY

REPORTED BY: JOHN WISSENBACH, RMR, CRR, CBC,

CLR, CSR 6862 01-418986
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Merrill Legal Solutions
(800) 869-9132

a6971f9d-f392-4642-8f24-97791aa3377d
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Page 29

Now long have you had responsibility for
that team

That team believe has been tonned within
the past fiscal year so maybe around year
would  say

As part of that team are you responsible
for evaluating the PeopleSoft slash D Pdwards

acquisition results

As part of that team we look at those
results yes as it relates to the support services
metrics

For how |long have you had responsibility
for the support renewal sales function

would gagy for for approximately four
years NOW

So back to approximately 2005

Somewhere around there yes
Can you place it in time with respect to

che peoplesoft acquisition It sounds like It Was

about that same time
think  right think maybe sSix months
thereafter or something like that
Do you have responsibility for pricing
dcisions in connection Wwith support renewal sales

MS HOUSE Objection vague

Merrill | egal Solutions
800 8699132

a6olfQd-f392-4542424-Oflglaas3fld



- JUAN C. JONES April 24, 2009
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct. Subscribed at
?neﬁﬁaM:ko\hﬂ , California, this _l;iﬂfaay of

M oy , 2009.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR READING/CORRECTING YOUR DEPOSITION

To assist you“ in making changes and for corrections to your deposition testimony,
please follow the directions below. If additional pages are necessary, please furnish

them and attach the pages to the back of the errata sheet.
Please read your transcript carefully. If you find any errors or changes yoiJ wish to
make, insert the changes and/or corrections on the errata sheet by listing the page
and the line number reference and then the change you wish to make.
Please do not make any changes and /or corrections on the face of the transcript.
Please do NOT change any of the guestions.
After completing your review, please sign the last page of the errata sheet, above the
designated “Signature” line and return the Errata sheets to Merrill Legal Solutions at 135
Main Street, 4% Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105 or fax them to {415) 357.4301.

- ERRATA SHEET

Page Line

Change:

Reason:_

Changef‘

Reason:

Change:

Reason:




Page Line

Change:

Reason:

Change:

Reason:

Change:

Reason:

Change;

Reason:

Change:

Reason:

Change:

Reason:

Change:

Reason:

Subject to the above changes, 1 certify that the transcript is true and correct.

No changes have been made. I certify that the transcript is true and correct.

%c%q/ 515 [oq

/ ature) (dateﬁ !




1 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

Z2 T, JOHN WISSENBACH, a Certified Shorthand
3 | Reporter, hereby certify that the witness in the

4 foregoing deposition was by me duly sworn to tell
5 | the frnth, the whole tyuth, and nothing but the

& | truth in the within-entitled cause;

md

That said deposition was taken down in

8 | shorthand by me, a disinterested person, at the time
2 | and place therein stated, and that the testimony of
18 the sald witness was Lhereafter reduced to

11 | typewriting, by computer, under my direction and

12 | supervision:;
13 That before completion of the deposition,

14 revisw of Tthe transcript [X)] was | ] was not

-

i5 reguested. If requested, any changes made by the

o 23
(&3

deponent (and provided to the reporter) during the
17 period allowed are appended hereto.

18 I further certify that I am not of counsel
19 | or attorney for either or any of the parties to the
20 | said deposition, nor in any way interested in the

21 event of this cause, and that I am not related to

22 any of the parties thereto.
e i3 Efes
23 paTED: & &Y
24 - T —
i T
25 JOHN WISSENBACH, CSR No. 6862
<
L







RICHARD BLOTNER July 23, 2008
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

B B T R S T T e

~-000--

R A R R

ORACLE CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation, ORACLE
USA, INC., a Colorado
corporation, and ORACLE
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a
California corporation,

LR S o

Plaintiffs,

vs. No. 07-CV-1658 (PJH)

23
3

SAP AG, a German corporation,
SAP AMERICA, INC., a Delaware
corporation, TOMORROWNOW,
INC., a Texas corporation, and
DOES 1-50, inclusive,

H
£}

Defendants.
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DEPOSITION OF

RICHARD BLOTNER

Wednesday, July 23, 2008
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CONTAINS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL
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REPORTED BY: CYNTHIA A. PACINI, CSR #6117, RMR, CRR

S

(01-411414)
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Merrill Legal Solutions
(800) 869-9132
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RICHARD BLOTNER July 23 2008
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

Page 98
them
wont ask any questions about him then
Technology anyway so it doesnt matter
So his group went through 262
Screvens group keeps going through 266 actually
34266
Okay
And 267 this is part of our corporate
organization Larry Ellisons direct reports So
Charles Phillips for example reports to him  And
the next pgge next two pgges 34268 69 Safra
Catzs organization they are nonsales related
Shes also our CFO Various internal support
organizations
And then on 34270 we have Charles
Phillips Who is our president and manages all the
sales organizations globally for Oracle

Okay
And then 271 Juergen Rottler and Juan

Jones report this is our support organization
So guess the official title that we talked about
earlier is Oracle customer services was saying

Oracle support before Juan Jones runs support for
North America and the other individuals who are

labeled Latin America EMEA and dont know iFf

Merrill |egal Solutions
800 8699132

fa6333c2-5247-41 5Msf-cO2a2d523368
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RICHARD BLOTNER July 23 2008
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

Page 99
theres one on here for Asia Pacific or Nnot But
the support renewals organization reports to Juan
Jones

For North America

For North America Might have in fact
he might have global support renewals

Juan Jones

Juan Jones yeah The next page goes back
to Edwards Screven who we already discussed more

developmentoriented and 34273 John  Wookey is in

transition out of Oracle

Then we have 274 we hit the technology
development organization Wwith Charles Rozwat The
next page 275 Is our applications development
organization Ed Abbo As 5, can see he has 6211
people They all didnt fit on the page And the
following page 276 is breakout of Doris worig Wwho
works for Ed Abbo and 277 further 278

Let me just stop you Ffirst of all at

34276 There are number of people listed on this
page as with titles relating t© product strategy
Is that salesrelated function

No

What kind of function is that

These are in the development organization

Merrill | egal Solutions
800 8699132

faGSSacz-5247-41 S6SfIf-c02.2d623366
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RICHARD BLOTNER July 23, 2008
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

I declare under penalty of perjury that

the foregoing is true and correct. Subscribed at

Saa ﬁ%ﬂufﬁd , California, this 23 day

of - Oy /'71 2008.

AL p—

" RICHARD BLOTNER

149

Merrill Legal Solﬁtions
{800) 86K9-9132




INSTRUCTIONS FOR READING/CORRECTING YOUR DEPOSITION

To assist you in making corrections to your deposition testimony, please follow the
directions below. If additional pages are necessary, please furnish them and attach the
pages to the back of the errata sheet.

This is the final version of your deposition transcript.

Please read it carefully. If you find any ervors or changes you wish to make,
insert the corrections on the efrata sheet beside the page and line numbers.

If you are in possession of the original transcript, do NOT make any changes
directly on the transcript.

Do NOT change any of the questions.
After completing your review, please sign the last page of the errata sheet,”
above the designated “Signature” line and return the transcript to your attorney.
ERRATA SHEET
Page Lline

Change:

¢
Reason: ‘ /
Change: /
Reason: /
- Change: /
Reason: /

rd

7




Page tine

Change:

Reason:

Change: /

Reason: /

Change: [

Reason: 7

Change:

Reason: /

Change: /

Reason:

Change: £

Reason:___

Change:

Reason:

Subject to the above changes, I certify that the transcript is true and correct.

ét . No changes have been made. I certify that the transcript is true and correct.
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(signature) ' (date)
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, CYNTHIA A. PACINI, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter, hereby certify that the witness in the
foregoing deposition was by me duly sworn to tell the
truth, thé whole truth, and nothing but the truth in the
within-entitled cause;

That said deposition was taken down in
shorthand by me, a disinterested person, at the time and
place therein stated, and that the testimony of the said
witness was thereafter reduced to typewriting, by
computer, under my direction and supervision;

That before completion of the deposition,
review of the transcript [ was [ ] was not requested.
If requested, any changes made by the deponent (and
provided to the reporter) during the period allowed are
appended hereto.

I further certify that I am not of counsel or
attorney for either or any of the parties to the said
deposition, nor in any way interested in the event of
this cause, and that I am not related to any of the

parties thereto.

DATED: %’ §’/O$§

wa%w rﬂa/a}u’

CYNT IA A. PACINI, CSR No. 6117







RICHARD CUMMINS April 22, 2009
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ;

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA :

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION
==000--

ORACLE CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation, ORACLE
USA, INC., a Colorado
corporation, and ORACLE
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a
California corporation,

Plaintiffs,

VS. 07-Cv-1658 (PJH)
SAP AG, a German corporation,
SAP AMERICA, INC., a Delaware
corporation, TOMORROWNOW,
INC., a Texas corporation, and
DOES 1-50, inclusive,

Defendants.

e e e e e e S e e e e e e e e e e

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF RICHARD CUMMINS i

APRIL 22, 2009
VOLUME ITI
(Pages 260 - 529)
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL - ATTORNEYS'"™ EYES ONLY
(REDACTED VERSION).

REPORTED BY: SARAH LUCIA BRANN, CSR 3887 (#418086)

T et

Merrill Legal Solutions
(800) 869-9132

96ff932b-1754-419d-85f4-9085bbd 6f0d0
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RICHARD CUMMINS April 22 2009
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Page 491

Deposition Exhibit 352

was marked for identification

MR  McDOWELL Showing you Whats been
marked as Exhibit 352 which gppears to© be group
of slides entitted NoOrth America Support Services
Overview and you are listed as one of the authors

Do you have that before you

do

can you tell us what this IS

Let me look through it

This is presentation that Kathy and
gave to John Bouchers team regarding support

Who is John Boucher

John Boucher is one of the leaders on the
license team

Qn the sales side

Sales

What was the purpose ©of giving this
presentation

To educate them on support sales as well

as some of the thihgs we were doing IN regards t©
TomorrowNow and some of the things that happened

with lifetime suypport

when did you give this presentation

In late 2005 The date of the

Merrill |egal Solutions
800 8699132

offB32b-1 754-419d-5t4-9085bbd6fOdo



RICHARD CUMMINS  April 22 2009

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEYS EYES ONLY
Page 492

155931 presentarion is in October so rougtdy that time
15593 frame
155935 In what ways were your responsibilities
155931 similar to or different from kathy Lindseys
155943 Kathy managed group ©f support renewal
155945 reps Who she had team yery Similar to mine now
155949 that managed Oracle products at the time was
155955 managing Peoplesoft/JDEdwards products
1S5957 Would you turn to the Bates page ending in
16000 w 002 please
160011 1 Okay
160012 12 Can you tell us what that slide IS
160916 13 Tts slide discussing Peoplesoft
160019 14 business practices
.60035 ci Here were you referrin9 to Peoplesoft
1600¢q 16 practices pre-acquisition
160041 17 Yes
160049 18 And when ., make reference in the second
160051 19 bullet point to Maintenance pricing based on then

20 current list pricing thats what you told us
60058 21 about before that it was basically some kind of
60102 22 percentage of thencurrent pricing
160104 23 Correct
1601H5 24 And then what is meant py, the Annual

16011 25 increases 10 to 15 percent based on the customers

Merrill |egal Solutions
800 8699132

96ff932b-1 15441 9d8514-SOBSbbdOtodo
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I declare under penalty of perjury the

P

foregoing is true and correct. Subscribed at
\

f/:uwi{/ﬂn ', California, thj

day

of llej‘ , 2009.
_ ; ( <,
’_@4\—#

Richard Cummins

Merrill Légal Solutions
(800) 869-9132
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Merrill Legal Solutions

INSTRUCTIONS FOR READING/CORRECTING YOUR DEPOSITION

To assist you in making changes and for corrections to your deposition testimony,
please follow the directions below. - If additional pages are necessary, please fumnish
them and attach the pages to the back of the errata sheet.
Please read your transcript carefully. If you find any errors or changes you wish to
make, insert the changes and/or corrections on the errata sheet by listing the page
and the line number reference and then the change you wish to make.
" Please do not make any change§ and for corrections on the face of the transcript.
Please do NOT change any of the questions.
After completing your review, please sign the last page of the errata sheet, above the
designated “Signature” line and return the Errata sheets to Merrill Legal Solutions at 135
Main Street, 4™ Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105 or fax them to (415) 357.4301.
ERRATA SHEET - Rgrl 224
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Change:
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Change:
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Change:
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Change:
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Change:

Reason:

Change:

Reason:

Change:

Reason:

[4 Subject to the above changes, I certify that the transcript is true and correct.

No changes have been made. I certify that the transcript is true and correct.
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1 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
2 I, SARAH LUCIA BRANN, a Certified Shorthand
3 Reporter, hereby certify that the witness in the
4 foregoing deposition was by me duly sworn to tell the
5 truth, théAwhole truth, and nothing but the truth in the
6 within-entitled cause;
7 That said deposition was taken down in
8 shorthand by me, a disinterested person, at the time and
9 place therein stated, and that the testimony of the said
10 witness was thereafter reduced to typewriting, by
11 computer, under my direction and supervision;
12 That before completion of the deposition,
%%g 13 review of the transcript [i] was [ ] was not requested.
” 14 If requested, any changes made by the deponent (and
15 provided to the reporter) during the period allowed are
16 appended hereto.
17 I further certify that I am not of counsel or
18 attorney for either or any of the parties to the said
19 deposition, nor in any way interested in the event of
20 this cause, and that I am not related to any of the
21 parties thereto.
22 DATED: e "'“ , 2
) ‘ ’
23 -
24 f;724?=21’ Fivecee Bocoe
25 SARAH LUCIA BRANN, CSR No. 3887
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION
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ORACLE CORPORATION, a Delaware
Corporation; ORACLE, USA, INC.,
a Colorado Corporation, and

ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,
a California Corporation,

Plaintiffs,
Vs. No. 07-CV-01658-PJH (EDL)

SAP AG, a German Corporation,
SAP AMERICA, INC., a Delaware
CORPORATION, TOMORROWNOW, INC.,
a Texas Corporation, and DOES
1-50, Inclusive,
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Defendants.
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Page 60
which is ORCL00034304
Yes
what is this
102.1 This is North America View of Juergen
Rottlers organization
Sso then in terms of renewal sales those are
all under Chris Madsen is that right
Thats correct
Lo22 And the other three individuals on this page
10 that report to Juan Jones are not involved  with
renewal sales
12 Thats correct
Could ypoy turn to the next page which is
14 ORCL00034305 And can you tell us what this IS
This is the organization under Juan Jones who

is responsible for renewal sales

17 so this chart does include Jose Barbosa and

18 Paul puggan Does this gppear current
1022 19 Its current except for Kathy Lindsey does

20 not report to Chris any longer

21 Whats become of her

22 Kathy reports to Juan Jones directly

23 1 Has someone taken over her position as Senior
1023 24 director support sales acquisitions

25 No

Merrill Legal Solutions

800 8699132

eSaOBSSa.0.4-4b35-al bf-ca2flafaa26ébc



1023

1023

1024

1024

RICHARD CUMMINS September 16 2008
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION ATTORNEYS EYES ONLY

10

11

12

L

15

14

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 61

Is that position Vvacant to your knowledge

Kathy is still involved with acquisitions but
reports directly to Juan So there is not an
acquisitions person under Chris

What is the scope ©Of Kathy Lindseys job if
you Know

Kathy IS helping With the integration of
companies as we bring them into Oracle the
integration into our renewals team So if there are
concerns with contracts concerns with how the data
is migrated into our system those types of things

Which of the individuals on this page would
be involved with tracking competition between Oracle
and TomorrowNow

Tracking

Or dealing with it in any way

All of these individuals Wwith the exception
of Sue who is project coordinator would be
involved with renewals potentially Whether its
Edwards or Feoplesoft Iinvolved

Could you turn to the next page please
Bates number ORCL00034316 Can o, tell me what that
is

This is an organization chart showing Chris

Madsen who is responsible for renewal sales in North

Merrill |egal Solutions
800 8699132

egaOSSOa-Oae4-4b35-al bt-ca20afSa26bc
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MR. McDONELL: Counsel, I'm going to then
break for the day. See you next week. Thank you,
sir.

VIDEOGRAPHER: This marks the end of
videotape number four in the deposition of Richard
Cummins. Going off the record, the time is 5:02.

-—olo--

(Whereupon, the deposition was adjourned at

5:02 p.m.)

~—-00o--

I declare under penalty of perjury that

the foregoing ig true and correct. Subscribed at

ﬁ‘{g@- sA . 2008,

a, this /\Slféday of'

Signature of Witness

253

Merrill Legal Solutions
(800) 869-9132




Errata Sheet

Deposition of Rick Cummins, September 16, 2008

Page
41

124

151
174
176
207
219
232

245

Subject to the above changes, I certify that the transcript is true and correct.

//v,

Line

21-22

23

N O
o

BN

14

e

Change

Change “Juan’s responsibility is service delivery
manager.” to “Juan is responsible for service delivery
managers.”

Change “No, I haven’t talked to customers.” to “No, |
haven’t talked to hundreds of customers about
TomorrowNow.”

Change “less” to “more”

Change “welcome” to “Oracle”

Change “Hutton” to “Hunt”

Change “McGee” to “Murquia”

Change “were new” to “renew”

Change “or doesn’t” to “does or doesn’t”

Change “IP” to “IT”

7
7

A:72687826.1

7/:1/4/%}/ { /LJ
‘// Sign:{tgre /’

Reason

Clarification

Clarification

Correction
Correction
Correction
Correction
Correction
Correction

Correction

/7)(/ ?/

déte




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, WENDY E. ARLEN, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter, hereby certify that the witness in the
foregoing deposition was by me duly sworn to tell the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth in the
within—eﬁtitled cause;

That said deposition was taken down in
shorthand by me, a disinterested person, at the time
and place therein stated, and that the testimony of the
said witness was thereafter reduced to typewriting, by
computer, under my direction and supervision.

That before completion of the deposition,
review of the transcript [><J was | ] was not
requested. If requested, any changes made by'the
deponent (and provided to the reporter) during the
period allowed are appended hereto.

I further certify that I am not of counsel or
attorney for either or any of the parties to the said
deposition nor in any way interested in the event of
this cause and that I am not related to any of the

parties thereto. ﬂd

DATED: Ocjolo@x ,,QM , 2008

k})&*»xv G

WENDY E. Aé;%N CSR, No. 4355
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

--o00o0--

ORACLE CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation, ORACLE
USA, INC., a Colorado
corporation, and ORACLE
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a
California corporation,

Plaintiffs,

vs. No. 07-Cv-1658 (PJH)
SAP AG, a German corporation,
SAP AMERICA, INC., a Delaware
corporation, TOMORROWNOW,
INC., a Texas corporation, and
DOES 1-50, inclusive,

Defendants.
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DEPOSITION OF

RICHARD BLOTNER

Wednesday, July 23, 2008

CONTAINS HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL
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(01-411414)

e S A S T D B T

Merrill Legal Solutions
(800) 869-9132

fa6333¢2-5247-4156-8fef-c02a2d623366




10

t2

16

18

20

21

22

23

24

25
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HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

Page 118
starting 160553 theres number of people who
appear under Mr Bouchers name and several of them
have the Iletters GVP under their names

what does GVP stand fTOr

Group Vice president

Are those the senior Vvice presidents that
you referred to earlier

MS HOUSE Objecton Overbroad

THE WITNESS In relation to what The

North American sales level or the level below that

MS WALLACE Tm sorry Yeah Let
we  clarify so Mr Boucher would be at the senior
vice president Level The people below that who

have GVP underneath their pngmes is that the Tfirst
level of VPs that o, referred to under the senior
vice presidents

Yes

And Im sorry forget Was John
Bouchers organization the one that was organized
more along geographical lines

Yes it was

MS WALLACE Lets mark this one as
Exhibit

Whereupon Defendants Exhibit was

marked for identification

Merrill | ggal Solutions
800 8699132
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RICHARD BLOTNER July 23, 2008
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

I declare under penalty of perjury that

the foregoing is true and correct. Subscribed at

Saa _ﬁ)mufcd , California, this &3 day

of Sy /;l 2008.

L p——

RICHARD BLOTNER

1439

Merrill Legal Solutions
(800) 869-9132
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR READING/CORRECTING YOUR DEPOSITION

To assist you in making corrections to your deposition testimony, please follow the
directions below. If additional pages are necessary, please furnish them and attach the
pages to the back of the errata sheet.

This is the final version of your deposition trenscript.

Please read it carefully. If you find any errors or changes you wish to make,
insert the corrections on the errata sheet beside the page and line numbers.

If you are in possession of the original transcript, do NOT make any changes
directly on the transcript.

Do NOT change any of the questions.
After completing your review, please sign the last page of the errata sheet,
above the designated “Signature” line and retum the transcript to your attorney.
ERRATA SHEET
Page Line

Change:

¥
Reason: , /
- Change: /
Reason: /
Change: /
Reason: /




Page Line

Change:

Reason:

Change:

Reason: /

Change: L

Reason: : /

Change:

Reason:

Change:

Reason:

Change:

Reason:

Change: /

Reason:

Subject to the above changes, I certify that the transcript is true and correct.

4& __ No changes have been made. I certify that the transcript is true and correct.
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(signature) : (date)
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
I, CYNTHIA A. PACINI, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter, hereby certify that the witness in the
foregoing deposition was by me duly sworn to tell the
truth, the.whole truth, and nothing but the truth in the
within-entitled cause;
That said deposition was taken down in

shorthand by me, a disinterested person, at the time and

place therein stated, and that the testimony of the said

witness was thereafter reduced to typewriting, by
computer, under my direction and supervision;

That before completion of the deposition,
review of the transcript [W] was [ ] was not requested.
If requested, any changes made by the deponent (and
provided to the reporter) during the period allowed are
appended hereto.

I further certify that I am not of counsel or
attorney for either or any of the parties to the said
deposition, nor in any way interested in the event of
this cause, and that T am not related to any of the

parties thereto.

DATED: %I 5//08

&/L%m A. Faeors

CYNT IA A. PACINI, CSR No. 6117
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From Mike  Schimgen rnike.schlingen@oraclO.cOm
Sent Friday June 30.20061024 PM
To Jdefi Henley crain Tale
Cc Keith Block John BoucPiar donna rahits Linda McFarland
Subject RE FW rin Phone conversalion brnwean rranco and kein  Block
eliCraip
FYl  gpoke with Jim Testa today Who she iead from CSC orking ©on Te HawQrfl Lojec tlm = pan of Met Oracle
practice so ha . on our Sde s mize Wit ANN yostoiday « 5pm et alatus  rorori on where things stand He o
me wai Sshe has ,eany 1t her amotons fle over her I|hcjugh prOCeS3 00  realy and w his  oninion she has
persona vendetla against us aild Thai 519 wu do qgnihpv o go ¢ other drprlicn
nis = nolhing We didrt elreay Suspect however B ye riarioutale he situation and  gones vallate our  action plan
Rsgards
Mike  Schilmuell
---Ongnol Message--
From ser peniey mailtojeff.henyOoracle.ccxnl
Sent i June 30 2006 421
Friday
TO craig Tate
CC kein Block John Qoucher mike.schlimgeo@oracie.com toiina nhWs Linda McFarland
Subject Re EW FW Phone conersation between Franca and keith  Block
tout intend to mention the Franco can unles hc hrins .« up The purpose to go her tetdback c¢m
what  has ,.ispirea since 1lie and Enrico jute us lunch Ifyou ||\/ arti can pring ©Y' 001 cOncern
thai hr e scents lacked ma is  wowe el w Cchancc o Otherwise wit late wa 1M
chcking in o C€ hrugt @l going and look 1Mt tia w© me weekly can Mike  knows  the windows of
lime he oath " C flue w©w torm she will hich and no be ten hive That will nheir cue in the
ca  with Fri 1ii
The pig pishlem o that  the vii rarely mule hi earn we torpetlo her W€ probably Laranlee
ve don win but we really areni €eettin rair shake and were doomed i« lose think  we should
profess e « rime Oon Franco w ry o hiot hiin whi rel. 12 on here
Cnig Tate wrtle
- nnt Un .aonatle at 21 lect hac o cou Ld not make today
i qiyntle inc Lce and v inlop  hut Aflip ealtng rsth
teasc.nhle ptx ON idn ttsr.k it wan un ebolahle for to  sSligy s
iht Fianco be erctenced an  rn-ta the rat hut  she blew
gaket riii iLd
think L is  Exie cc reacn our ro -t urteotly just le cdreful oo
rot lire sht Pt anrit be or w France cell Itonrla She rcr
or he emaL rtaL nﬁ Prnco idu Mid tiav beer tr-nrLg keep s
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that way. I obviously don't want her on the call, but we need to be
prepared that she may be on it if she finds out about it.

I'1ll send you and Donna the con call info. under seperate email
Regards,

Craig

From: Jeff Henley [mailto:ieff.henley@oracle.com]

Sent: Friday, June 30, 2006 3:59 PM

To: Craig Tate

Cc: Keith Block; John Boucher; mike.schlimgen@oracle.com; donna rahifs; Linda McFarland
Subject: Re: FW: FW: Phone conversation between Franco and Keith Block

I can be on the call Monday morning at 10 Calif time.

I could have been on the call today but I thought we should have a small team of people to
clear the air and thrash through the initial list. Perhaps I should have been on the call but I
doubt it would make a difference. The only time she gave us today was noon her time so I
don't think it's unreasonable that I might have had something else at that one and only time
slot today given the short notice.

I think I should also call Ann 1-1 as a followup to today's meeting. I'd suggest I try her
Monday morning before our call with Franco. If she's true to form I'll probably just get
voicemail but at least she can't say I didn't try to reach out.

Craig Tate wrote:
Jeff,
We have set up a call for Keith to talk to Franco on Monday at 1C:00am PDT.
Please see my note below. On the weekly status call earlier todey with Ann
Given your previous exposure to Franco and the tone of this conversation, I
Thanks,
Craig
————— Original Message--——-
From: Keith Block [mailtc:Keith.Block@oracle.com]
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2006 2:32 PM
To: Craig Tate.

Cc: Linda McFarland; mike.schlimgen@oracle.com; John Boucher; Smith Sean P.
Subject: Re: FW: Phone conversation between Franco and Keith Block

i'd be willing to do this call in the morning next week whistler time.
fuck her. let's swing away. i think the approach should be if we are wasti

Craig Tate wrote:

Linda,

Highly Confidential Information - Attorneys' Eyes Only ORCL00747252




The response back from Franco's office was July 10th. I pushed back a
Keith - I just got off a 1.5 hr status update call w/ the CIO and her
I could be wrong, but I honestly don't think Franco has directed them
Let me know what you think.

Craig

From: Donna Walderzak [mailto:Denna.Walderzak@Haworth.com]
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2006 1:55 PM

To: Craig Tate

Subject: RE: Phone conversation between Franco and Keith Block

Craig,
Franco said he will talk with you on Monday from Italy.
Keeping the time difference in mind - he will be 6 hours ahead - what

Donna Walderzak

Executive Admin Assistant
One Haworth Center

Holland, MI 49423

Direct: 616.393.1959

Fax: 616.383.1033
Donna.walderzaklhawerth.com

it

e

a

From: Craig Tate [mailito:cr
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2006
To: Donna Walderzak

Subject: RE: Phone conversation between Franco and Keith Block

ateforacle.com]
:32 PM

g.

1

Thank you!

Craig

From: Donna Walderzak [mailto:Donna.Walderzak@Haworth.com]
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2006 1:28 PM

To: Craig Tate

Subject: RE: Phone conversation between Franco and Keith Block

Highly Confidential Information - Attorneys' Eyes Only 7 ORCL00747253




Craig,

Franco is actually on vacation but I will be happy to forward your mes
Thank you.

Donna

Donna Walderzak

Executive Admin Assistant
One Haworth Center
Holland, MI 49423

Direct: 616.393,1959

Fax: 616.393.1033

Donna.walderzak@haworth.com

————— Original Message-----
From: Craig Tate [maiito:craiyg,.tat
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2006 1:26 PM
To: Donna Walderzak; Ann Harten
Subject: RE: Phone conversation between Franco and Keith Block

Donna,

Thanks for the response. My only concern is that Haworth is on a very
Regards;,

Craig

————— Original Message-----

From: Donna Walderzak [mailto:Donna.Waldsrzak@Haworth.com]

Sent: Friday, June 30, 2006 12:16 PM

To: Ann Harten; Craig.Tate@oracle.com
Subject: RE: Phone conversation between Franco and Keith Block

That is correct. Franco will be leaving shortly after 2:00 PM today.
Monday, July 10, he could be available for a call at 6:00 PM EST.
Please advise.

Thaftk you.

Donna Walderzak
Executive Admin Assistant
One Haworth Center
Holland, MI 49423

Direct: 616.393.1959

Fax: 616.393.1033

Highly Confidential Information - Attorneys' Eyes Only ORCL00747254
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OIlifl y, ideL 3@ lawot

onera  Messag
From Ann Harren
Sent Frday June 30 200 1212 +pm

to cae.lae@zLaurcorn Donna Waiderak Franco  BlLanchi
Cub-cot Re Pnone conversat ton htwsen FraC and Keith BLook
Craig
am  copvrr.g Donna to conftrru that ranco is leaving today for Europe
around 20C pm EST Donna .4, be able to prvtcle suggested tune fo
us speak after he returns
Ann
Ann Marten
VP GlobaL irffoniatron SeriCes
Haworth Ixo ezii  from gy Siickrrv

Wireless Handhej

Original tlessaa
From Crais tate
TO Ann Hasten
CC mke.schirmcenJcracleco
Sent rl sun 30 115233 2006
SubDect tonNn- conversation between Franco and Kesth Block

Ann

Hetrh has -an.- between 30pn EST and 500pm ET today  frt phone con
JraLg

Craici Tate

Group Vice President
North Central pplscattons
Oracle USA Inc

312 Elm  Street

Suite 1525

incinnati OR 15202
Phone 5136292229 Clobile 5137034529
Fax 5136514E3 Email Craig.Tate@oratte.com
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